
1−003000−F0

1−003000−L0 ME590−1N, B4_01

equally spaced colors

0

5

10

T D65 P

0 ... 10
T P

scaling

 
1−003000−L0 ME590−2N, B4_02

equally spaced colors

0

5

10

V D65 Y

0 ... 10
V Y

scaling

 
1−003000−L0 ME590−3N, B4_03

equally spaced colours

0

5

10

0,3 1,0 2,1

a = x / y

0 ... 10
T P

scaling
40%

40%
chromaticity

 
1−003000−L0 ME590−4N, B4_04

∆ a / relative chroma  C*r

0

5

10

0,3 1,0 2,1

a = x / y
∆ a=chromaticity difference

0 ... 10
T P

relative chroma:
C*T = 1,0
C*P = 1,5

scaling

40%

 
1−003000−L0 ME590−5N, B4_05

∆ a / relative chroma  C*r

0

5

10

0,3 1,0 2,1a = x / y
∆ a=chromaticity difference

0 ... 10
T P

relative chroma:
C*T = 1,0
C*P = 1,5

thresholds

 
1−003000−L0 ME590−6N, B4_06

relative sensitivities
visual processes:

0

5

10

0,3 1,0 2,1a = x / y

0 ... 10
T P D ( = Deuteranop)

D−

D−

P ( = Protanop)

P−

P−

thresholds

 
1−003000−L0 ME590−7N, B4_07

equally spaced colours

0

5

10

N D65 W

0 ... 10
N W

scaling

 
1−003000−L0 ME590−8N, B4_08

log ∆ L = log | L2 − L1|   L = luminance

scaling

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
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  4

x=logL

Lz

[cd/m
2
]

10
0

10
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10
4

Lz

0...100
N WL

Lw

 
1−003000−L0 ME591−1N, B4_09

log∆Y=log (tristimulus value-difference)

logY

Y=tristimulus value
Yz = Y(background grey)

−1

  0

1,0 1,5 2,01,37

logYz

0 ... 10
N W

thresholds

 
1−003000−L0 ME591−2N, B4_10

log ∆ L = log | L2 − L1|   L = luminance

thresholds

0,1 s
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LzLw

 
1−003000−L0 ME591−3N, B4_11

diagram for interfaces in the
area image handling − printing

film
original color

monitor
scanner color
typ storage

raster
Vtx, CAD overlay
tablett  

1−003000−L0 ME591−4N, B4_27

L / ∆ L = L / | L2 − L1|

0,1s

25s

thresholds
discriminazione

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
  0

10

20

30

40

50

60

x=logL

Lu

[cd/m
2
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10
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10
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10
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10
4

L1; L2

LuLw

 
1−003000−L0 ME591−5N, B4_28

log (L / ∆ L ) = log (L / | L2 − L1| )

0,1s

25sthresholds
discriminatione

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
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x=logL
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10
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L1; L2

LuLw

 
1−003000−L0 ME591−6N, B4_29

L / ∆ L = L / | L2 − L1|
CIELAB

L /∆ L = const.

0,1s

25s

thresholds
discriminazione

scaling

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
  0

10

20

30

40

50

60

x=logL

Lu

Lu

[cd/m
2
]

10
2

 
1−003000−L0 ME591−7N, B4_30

log (L / ∆ L ) = log (L / | L2 − L1| )

CIELAB
L /∆ L = c

0,1s

25s
thresholds
discriminazione

scaling

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
−3

−2

−1

  0

  1

  2

  3

x=logL

Lu

Lu

[cd/m
2
]

10
2

 

 
1−003000−L0 ME591−8N, B4_23_3

0,0 0,6 1,2 1,8 2,4 3,0

  0,0

−0,6

−1,2

−1,8
b"s

a"s

basis (a,b):
a=x/y
b=−0,40 z/y

YB−thresholds
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TUB-test chart ME59; Computer graphics and colorimetry
Image series ME59, 3D=0, de=0

input: rgb/cmyk −> rgb/cmyk
output: no change

http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de/ME59/ME59L0NA.TXT /.PS; start output
N: no 3D-linearization (OL) in file (F) or PS-startup (S), page 1/2

see sim
ilar files: http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de/M

E
59/M

E
59.H

T
M

http://130.149.60.45/~
farbm

etrik or 
http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de

T
U

B
 registration: 20190801-M

E
59/M

E
59L0N

A
.T

X
T

 /.P
S

T
U

B
 m

aterial: code=
rha4ta

 application for m
easurem

ent of display output

ME59S0L



1−003100−F0

1−003100−L0 ME590−10, B4_01

equally spaced colors

0

5

10

T D65 P

0 ... 10
T P

scaling

 
1−003100−L0 ME590−20, B4_02

equally spaced colors

0

5

10

V D65 Y

0 ... 10
V Y

scaling

 
1−003100−L0 ME590−30, B4_03

equally spaced colours

0

5

10

0,3 1,0 2,1

a = x / y

0 ... 10
T P

scaling
40%

40%
chromaticity

 
1−003100−L0 ME590−40, B4_04

∆ a / relative chroma  C*r

0

5

10

0,3 1,0 2,1

a = x / y
∆ a=chromaticity difference

0 ... 10
T P

relative chroma:
C*T = 1,0
C*P = 1,5

scaling

40%

 
1−003100−L0 ME590−50, B4_05

∆ a / relative chroma  C*r

0

5

10

0,3 1,0 2,1a = x / y
∆ a=chromaticity difference

0 ... 10
T P

relative chroma:
C*T = 1,0
C*P = 1,5

thresholds

 
1−003100−L0 ME590−60, B4_06

relative sensitivities
visual processes:

0

5

10

0,3 1,0 2,1a = x / y

0 ... 10
T P D ( = Deuteranop)

D−

D−

P ( = Protanop)

P−

P−

thresholds

 
1−003100−L0 ME590−70, B4_07

equally spaced colours

0

5

10

N D65 W

0 ... 10
N W

scaling

 
1−003100−L0 ME590−80, B4_08

log ∆ L = log | L2 − L1|   L = luminance

scaling

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
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x=logL

Lz
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10
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Lz

0...100
N WL

Lw

 
1−003100−L0 ME591−10, B4_09

log∆Y=log (tristimulus value-difference)

logY

Y=tristimulus value
Yz = Y(background grey)

−1

  0

1,0 1,5 2,01,37

logYz

0 ... 10
N W

thresholds

 
1−003100−L0 ME591−20, B4_10

log ∆ L = log | L2 − L1|   L = luminance

thresholds

0,1 s

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
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  4

x=logL

Lz

[cd/m
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10
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10
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L1; L2

LzLw

 
1−003100−L0 ME591−30, B4_11

diagram for interfaces in the
area image handling − printing

film
original color

monitor
scanner color
typ storage

raster
Vtx, CAD overlay
tablett  

1−003100−L0 ME591−40, B4_27

L / ∆ L = L / | L2 − L1|

0,1s

25s

thresholds
discriminazione

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
  0

10

20
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40

50

60

x=logL

Lu

[cd/m
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10
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10
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10
4

L1; L2

LuLw

 
1−003100−L0 ME591−50, B4_28

log (L / ∆ L ) = log (L / | L2 − L1| )

0,1s

25sthresholds
discriminatione

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
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x=logL
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[cd/m
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L1; L2

LuLw

 
1−003100−L0 ME591−60, B4_29

L / ∆ L = L / | L2 − L1|
CIELAB

L /∆ L = const.

0,1s

25s

thresholds
discriminazione

scaling
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x=logL
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[cd/m
2
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10
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1−003100−L0 ME591−70, B4_30

log (L / ∆ L ) = log (L / | L2 − L1| )

CIELAB
L /∆ L = c

0,1s

25s
thresholds
discriminazione

scaling

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
−3

−2
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x=logL
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2
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1−003100−L0 ME591−80, B4_23_3

0,0 0,6 1,2 1,8 2,4 3,0

  0,0

−0,6

−1,2

−1,8
b"s

a"s

basis (a,b):
a=x/y
b=−0,40 z/y

YB−thresholds
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TUB-test chart ME59; Computer graphics and colorimetry
Image series ME59, 3D=0, de=0, L−cmyn6

PE4300L_120830.TXT, 1080 colors, Separation cmyn6*

input: rgb/cmyk −> rgbd
output: transfer to rgbd

http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de/ME59/ME59L0NA.TXT /.PS; transfer output
N: no 3D-linearization (OL) in file (F) or PS-startup (S), page 2/2

see sim
ilar files: http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de/M

E
59/M

E
59.H

T
M

http://130.149.60.45/~
farbm

etrik or 
http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de

T
U

B
 registration: 20190801-M

E
59/M

E
59L0N

A
.T

X
T

 /.P
S

T
U

B
 m

aterial: code=
rha4ta

 application for m
easurem

ent of display output, no separation

ME5900L



1−013000−F0

1−013000−L0 ME590−1N, B4_01

equally spaced colors

0

5

10

T D65 P

0 ... 10
T P

scaling

 
1−013000−L0 ME590−2N, B4_02

equally spaced colors

0

5

10

V D65 Y

0 ... 10
V Y

scaling

 
1−013000−L0 ME590−3N, B4_03

equally spaced colours

0

5

10

0,3 1,0 2,1

a = x / y

0 ... 10
T P

scaling
40%

40%
chromaticity

 
1−013000−L0 ME590−4N, B4_04

∆ a / relative chroma  C*r

0

5

10

0,3 1,0 2,1

a = x / y
∆ a=chromaticity difference

0 ... 10
T P

relative chroma:
C*T = 1,0
C*P = 1,5

scaling

40%

 
1−013000−L0 ME590−5N, B4_05

∆ a / relative chroma  C*r

0

5

10

0,3 1,0 2,1a = x / y
∆ a=chromaticity difference

0 ... 10
T P

relative chroma:
C*T = 1,0
C*P = 1,5

thresholds

 
1−013000−L0 ME590−6N, B4_06

relative sensitivities
visual processes:

0

5

10

0,3 1,0 2,1a = x / y

0 ... 10
T P D ( = Deuteranop)

D−

D−

P ( = Protanop)

P−

P−

thresholds

 
1−013000−L0 ME590−7N, B4_07

equally spaced colours

0

5

10

N D65 W

0 ... 10
N W

scaling

 
1−013000−L0 ME590−8N, B4_08

log ∆ L = log | L2 − L1|   L = luminance

scaling

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
−2

−1

  0

  1

  2

  3

  4

x=logL

Lz

[cd/m
2
]

10
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10
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10
2

10
3

10
4

Lz

0...100
N WL

Lw

 
1−013000−L0 ME591−1N, B4_09

log∆Y=log (tristimulus value-difference)

logY

Y=tristimulus value
Yz = Y(background grey)

−1

  0

1,0 1,5 2,01,37

logYz

0 ... 10
N W

thresholds

 
1−013000−L0 ME591−2N, B4_10

log ∆ L = log | L2 − L1|   L = luminance

thresholds

0,1 s

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
−2
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  0
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  4

x=logL

Lz

[cd/m
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]

10
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10
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10
4

L1; L2

LzLw

 
1−013000−L0 ME591−3N, B4_11

diagram for interfaces in the
area image handling − printing

film
original color

monitor
scanner color
typ storage

raster
Vtx, CAD overlay
tablett  

1−013000−L0 ME591−4N, B4_27

L / ∆ L = L / | L2 − L1|

0,1s

25s

thresholds
discriminazione

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
  0

10

20

30

40

50

60

x=logL

Lu

[cd/m
2
]

10
0

10
1

10
2

10
3

10
4

L1; L2

LuLw

 
1−013000−L0 ME591−5N, B4_28

log (L / ∆ L ) = log (L / | L2 − L1| )

0,1s

25sthresholds
discriminatione

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
−3

−2

−1

  0

  1

  2

  3

x=logL

Lu

[cd/m
2
]

10
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10
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L1; L2

LuLw

 
1−013000−L0 ME591−6N, B4_29

L / ∆ L = L / | L2 − L1|
CIELAB

L /∆ L = const.

0,1s

25s

thresholds
discriminazione

scaling

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
  0

10

20
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40

50

60

x=logL

Lu

Lu

[cd/m
2
]

10
2

 
1−013000−L0 ME591−7N, B4_30

log (L / ∆ L ) = log (L / | L2 − L1| )

CIELAB
L /∆ L = c

0,1s

25s
thresholds
discriminazione

scaling

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
−3

−2

−1

  0

  1

  2

  3

x=logL

Lu
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[cd/m
2
]

10
2

 

 
1−013000−L0 ME591−8N, B4_23_3

0,0 0,6 1,2 1,8 2,4 3,0

  0,0

−0,6

−1,2

−1,8
b"s

a"s

basis (a,b):
a=x/y
b=−0,40 z/y

YB−thresholds

LABJNDS 1985

400450

475

500

525550 575 600 700

500c

525c

550c

V

C

L

M

O

Y

Y

O

M

L

C

V

V C

L M

O Y

Y O

M L

C V

-8
-6

-8
-6

-8
-6

-8
-6

TUB-test chart ME59; Computer graphics and colorimetry
Image series ME59, 3D=0, de=1

input: rgb/cmyk −> rgb/cmyk
output: no change

http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de/ME59/ME59L0NA.TXT /.PS; start output
N: no 3D-linearization (OL) in file (F) or PS-startup (S), page 1/2

see sim
ilar files: http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de/M

E
59/M

E
59.H

T
M

http://130.149.60.45/~
farbm

etrik or 
http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de

T
U

B
 registration: 20190801-M

E
59/M

E
59L0N

A
.T

X
T

 /.P
S

T
U

B
 m

aterial: code=
rha4ta

 application for m
easurem

ent of display output

ME59S0L



1−013100−F0

1−013100−L0 ME590−11, B4_01

equally spaced colors

0

5

10

T D65 P

0 ... 10
T P

scaling

 
1−013100−L0 ME590−21, B4_02

equally spaced colors

0

5

10

V D65 Y

0 ... 10
V Y

scaling

 
1−013100−L0 ME590−31, B4_03

equally spaced colours

0

5

10

0,3 1,0 2,1

a = x / y

0 ... 10
T P

scaling
40%

40%
chromaticity

 
1−013100−L0 ME590−41, B4_04

∆ a / relative chroma  C*r

0

5

10

0,3 1,0 2,1

a = x / y
∆ a=chromaticity difference

0 ... 10
T P

relative chroma:
C*T = 1,0
C*P = 1,5

scaling

40%

 
1−013100−L0 ME590−51, B4_05

∆ a / relative chroma  C*r

0

5

10

0,3 1,0 2,1a = x / y
∆ a=chromaticity difference

0 ... 10
T P

relative chroma:
C*T = 1,0
C*P = 1,5

thresholds

 
1−013100−L0 ME590−61, B4_06

relative sensitivities
visual processes:

0

5

10

0,3 1,0 2,1a = x / y

0 ... 10
T P D ( = Deuteranop)

D−

D−

P ( = Protanop)

P−

P−

thresholds

 
1−013100−L0 ME590−71, B4_07

equally spaced colours

0

5

10

N D65 W

0 ... 10
N W

scaling

 
1−013100−L0 ME590−81, B4_08

log ∆ L = log | L2 − L1|   L = luminance

scaling

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
−2

−1

  0

  1

  2

  3

  4

x=logL

Lz

[cd/m
2
]

10
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10
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10
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10
3

10
4

Lz

0...100
N WL

Lw

 
1−013100−L0 ME591−11, B4_09

log∆Y=log (tristimulus value-difference)

logY

Y=tristimulus value
Yz = Y(background grey)

−1

  0

1,0 1,5 2,01,37

logYz

0 ... 10
N W

thresholds

 
1−013100−L0 ME591−21, B4_10

log ∆ L = log | L2 − L1|   L = luminance

thresholds

0,1 s

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
−2

−1

  0

  1
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  3

  4

x=logL

Lz

[cd/m
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10
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L1; L2

LzLw

 
1−013100−L0 ME591−31, B4_11

diagram for interfaces in the
area image handling − printing

film
original color

monitor
scanner color
typ storage

raster
Vtx, CAD overlay
tablett  

1−013100−L0 ME591−41, B4_27

L / ∆ L = L / | L2 − L1|

0,1s

25s

thresholds
discriminazione

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
  0

10

20

30

40

50

60

x=logL

Lu

[cd/m
2
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10
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10
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10
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10
4

L1; L2

LuLw

 
1−013100−L0 ME591−51, B4_28

log (L / ∆ L ) = log (L / | L2 − L1| )

0,1s

25sthresholds
discriminatione

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
−3
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−1

  0

  1

  2

  3

x=logL

Lu

[cd/m
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10
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10
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L1; L2

LuLw

 
1−013100−L0 ME591−61, B4_29

L / ∆ L = L / | L2 − L1|
CIELAB

L /∆ L = const.

0,1s

25s

thresholds
discriminazione

scaling

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
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10
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60

x=logL

Lu

Lu

[cd/m
2
]

10
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1−013100−L0 ME591−71, B4_30

log (L / ∆ L ) = log (L / | L2 − L1| )

CIELAB
L /∆ L = c

0,1s

25s
thresholds
discriminazione

scaling

−2 −1   0   1   2   3   4   5
−3
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x=logL
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1−013100−L0 ME591−81, B4_23_3

0,0 0,6 1,2 1,8 2,4 3,0

  0,0

−0,6

−1,2

−1,8
b"s

a"s

basis (a,b):
a=x/y
b=−0,40 z/y

YB−thresholds

LABJNDS 1985

400450

475

500

525550 575 600 700

500c

525c

550c

V

C

L

M

O

Y

Y

O

M

L

C

V

V C

L M

O Y

Y O

M L

C V

-8
-6

-8
-6

-8
-6

-8
-6

TUB-test chart ME59; Computer graphics and colorimetry
Image series ME59, 3D=0, de=1, L−cmyn6

PE4300L_120830.TXT, 1080 colors, Separation cmyn6*

input: rgb/cmyk −> rgbe
output: transfer to rgbe

http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de/ME59/ME59L0NA.TXT /.PS; transfer output
N: no 3D-linearization (OL) in file (F) or PS-startup (S), page 2/2

see sim
ilar files: http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de/M
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